
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 16th April 2012 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 16TH APRIL 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 16th April 2012 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 

March 2012 (enclosed) 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 29 March 

2012. 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
05 April 2012 



 

 

6. Annual Scrutiny Reporting Back 2011-12 Report  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To consider the enclosed Annual Report of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Tourism and Promoting 
Chorley  (Pages 19 - 38) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 

Group – Tourism and Promoting Chorley 
 

8. IDVA Funding Update  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
9. Future agenda items   
 
 a) Forward Plan  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
  To consider the Council’s Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July 

2012 (documents enclosed). 
 

 b) Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

  To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme (enclosed) 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

11. Key Partnerships Mid Year Report  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
12. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 



 

 

 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape, Paul Walmsley and 
Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 March 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 12 March 2012 
 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Steve Holgate, Rosie Russell, 
Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Rebecca Huddleston (Performance 
Improvement Manager), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.OS.88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, 
Beverley Murray and Joyce Snape. 
 

12.OS.89 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on  3 January 2012 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

12.OS.90 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 

12.OS.91 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions from any member of the public were received. 
 

12.OS.92 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
There were no issues raised by any Member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meeting held on 23 February 2012. 
 

12.OS.93 MONITORING REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
INQUIRY INTO HIGHWAYS ISSUES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places providing an 
update on the implementation of actions agreed following the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group’s Inquiry into Highways Issues. 
 
The Head of Streetscene and Leisure Contracts outlined the report and highlighted 
the following: 

• As of February 2012, the initial stages for the enforcement of 
overhanging vegetation onto the highway are now undertaken by 
this Council. 

• From 2012/13 the Council will undertake the highway verge cutting, 
that was previously done by Lancashire County Council, in the outer 
Chorley area. 

• A Severe Winter Weather Action Plan (SWAAP) had been produced 
to outline the operational arrangements during a severe winter 
period. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 March 2012 

• Lancashire County Council’s Public Realm Manager now provides 
regular bulletins and monthly neighbourhood reports are now in 
place. In addition, there have been various other related articles 
published in ‘Intheknow’ covering roadworks and transport issues as 
and when required. 

 
A Member asked if there was now more information available about which roads were 
adopted or unadopted in the Borough. It was explained that action would be taken to 
p
[...]
g of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16 April 2012 for approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information from the task groups be noted and the 
scoping document for the Rented Private Housing Inspection Review be 
approved. 
 
 

12.OS.97 FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Forward Plan for the period 1 March to 30 June 
2012 and the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan and Work Programme be noted. 
 

12.OS.98 EXCLUSION ON PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the  
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12.OS.99 CALL IN OF AN EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive informing them of a recent 
request to call in an Executive Member decision, the process that had been followed 
and the outcome. 
 
The call in had been received on the 6 February 2012 and had been accepted by the 
chair. As the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was not until 12 
March and this delay would hold up the implementation of a major organisational 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 March 2012 

review, the Chair had felt it appropriate to make arrangements to consider the call in 
with three other members of the Committee, in line with the call in procedure. 
 
The Members considered both the call in request and the report which had formed the 
basis of the Executive Member decision. The decision of the group was not to call in 
the decision and Members were unanimously in agreement in not accepting the 
objections that had been put forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public
[...]
et 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 29 March 2012 

12.EC.100 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12.EC.101 CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF GENERALIST DEBT ADVICE AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES IN CHORLEY  

 
The Executive Member for People presented a confidential report outlining the quote 
from Chorley, South Ribble and District Citizens Advice Bureaux for provision of 
generalist debt advice and support services in Chorley, to commence on 1 April 2012, 
in line with specified performance monitoring requirements. 
 
Decision made  
That the contract for provision of generalist debt advice and support services 
be awarded to Chorley, South Ribble and District Citizens Advice Bureaux. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
Awarding the contract for generalist debt advice and support services to the CAB 
would ensure that this service was maintained for the residents of Chorley and 
delivered by an organisation with evidence of providing good value for money.  Last 
year the CAB demonstrated excellent performance in Core Funding monitoring and to 
date have delivered 270 advice appointments, well exceeding their YTD target of 120. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
The alternative option would be not to allocate this contract to the CAB however this 
would mean a lengthy tendering process to identify a suitable alternative provider.  
This would be counter-productive given that Chorley Council have developed a good 
working relationship with the CAB who have been delivering this crucial service 
successfully Chorley for a number of years and shown to be providing good value for 
money. 
 

12.EC.102 CORE FUNDING 2012/13  
 

The Executive Member for People presented a confidential
[...]
eeds. There is also however the need 
to maximise its use by commercial and community organisations. The Group put forward 
recommendations that would try to achieve its overall objective of increasing the use of 
the facility for all sections of the community and in doing so, increase income. These 
focused on a revised pricing structure and the return of private party bookings on a trial 
basis and complying with specific conditions. 

 
3.2 Private Rented Housing Conditions  

 
Suggested by a Member of the Council and Chaired by Councillor Beverley Murray, the 
Group aimed to identify and tackle poor housing standards in some private rented 
properties in the Borough, to improve housing conditions for those tenants. 
 
The Group received information with regards to the compilation of a register of private 
rented accommodation in the Borough, options for the introduction of a private rented 
housing inspection regime, consideration of a housing conditions policy and options 
around a landlord accreditation scheme. 
 
A final report is currently being drawn up but the Group are looking to recommend that 
the Executive Cabinet consider the introduction of a partially proactive scheme of 
inspection which would use current intelligence and data sources -  ie councillor and 
officer knowledge; estate agents; housing register etc. The scheme would be reactive to 
tenant complaints and would provide a base service from which a full inspection 
programme could be developed. The scheme would not capture all poor housing 
standards but would target bedsit and multi occupied property and poor housing 
hotspots. 

 
 

3.3 Tourism and Promoting Chorley 
 

Chaired by Councillor Peter Wilson, the main objective of the review was to further 
develop Chorley as a tourist destination by promoting the Borough’s key assets and 
events and identifying other opportunities for making the Borough more attractive to 
outside visitors. 
 
We collected evidence from a number of different sources including interviewing internal 
officers about Chorley Council’s assets and events which contribute to the promotion of 
tourism within Chorley. We also spoke to representatives from external organisations to 
find out what they do in this area, to compare areas of best practice and find out how we 
could best work together in the future. 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



 

The 21 recommendations made, have the capacity to increase visitors to Chorley and 
improve partnership working within the industry and are around the following headings: 
 
 

• Town Centre/Markets 
• Astley Hall 
• Promotional 
• Partnership Working 

 
By improving the content and providing better links, it is anticipated that the current 
redevelopment of the Council’s website will help to improve our relationships with 
external providers and organisations that have a key stake in tourism within the Borough 
and help us to build on and create new partnerships to better work together to promote 
Chorley. 

 
 
4. CRIME AND DISORDER 

 
The Committee is required to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
through at least one meeting a year. This year we chose to scrutinise the Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocacy (IDVA) service, to understand the value of the service to the 
residents of Chorley and South Ribble and to look at future delivery of the service.  
 
The cost of providing the IDVA service in its current form across Chorley and South Ribble, 
was a total of £47,000 per annum. The Committee received a detailed presentation about 
the service and heard from a number of partners from the Community Safety Partnership, 
around three key themes: 
 

• What value did they put on the IDVA service in the context of their organisation? 
• How would they plug the gap if the IDVA service ceased when the area based grant 

ended? 
• Would their organisation be prepared to contribute to funding if other partners did? 

 
Having listened to the comments of each of the partners, the Committee agreed that the 
IDVA service was highly valued, not only in supporting victims of domestic abuse but also in 
preventing repeat cases. In doing so it was of benefit to all partners and, would in the long 
term, mean savings within each organisation. 
 
There had been no clear commitment on funding from partners but Members felt that one 
organisation should take the lead by making a financial commitment and then work with the 
other partners through the Community Safety Partnership to urge them to contribute and 
ensure the continuation of the IDVA service.  
 
The Committee felt that Chorley Council should take the lead and requested that the 
Executive Cabinet considered making a provision for funding for the Independent Domestic 
Violence Advocacy Service for Chorley and South Ribble in the 2012/13 budget and for 
Chorley to lead the way in seeking funding from the other key partners who benefited from 
the service, namely the Police, South Ribble Borough Council, Lancashire Country Council, 
the PCT and CCH and other social landlords. 
 
Lancashire County Council have since determined the service needs in the Chorley and 
South Ribble Community Safety Partnership area in relation to the IDVA service as 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 17



 

amounting to £89,600 for 2012/13. This level of service effectively doubles our current 
service provision and will be funded by a 50% contribution from the Safer Lancashire Board 
with the remaining funding coming from both local authorities and county wide partner 
organisations. These contributions have been determined on a percentage benefit basis that 
the contributing organisations are deemed to be receiving from the provision of the service.  

 
Both Chorley Council and South Ribble Borough Council have made budget provision for 
their contributions and LCC are currently discussing with the countywide organisation their 
contributions which will make up the difference. 

 
 
5. CHALLENGING T
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 20



3 

1. PREFACE 
 

The Scrutiny inquiry into Tourism and Promoting Chorley was requested by Members of 
Chorley Council. 

 
We collected evidence from a number of different sources including interviewing internal 
officers about Chorley Council’s assets and events which contribute to the promotion of 
tourism within Chorley. We also spoke to representatives from external organisations to 
find out what they do in this area, to compare areas of best practice and find out how we 
could best work together in the future. 

 
We also revisited the findings and recommendations of the Town Centre Vitality 
Scrutiny Review, particularly in relation to attracting more visitors to the town centre and 
its markets, to evaluate the progress made and to ascertain if there was anything that 
could be further improved on   
 
The Group set out to identify Chorley’s main assets for tourism around the Borough and 
the key events in the calendar that might attract people to visit Chorley. We sought to 
look at the opportunities, including partnership working that may exist to maximise the 
promotion of Chorley and encourage more visitors to its town centre and surrounding 
villages in the best possible way. 
 
I would like to thank the Task Group Members for their deliberations, the Officers and 
external representatives who made a contribution to this report. 

 

 
 
 

Councillor Peter Wilson 
(Chair)  

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked the Task Group to undertake a scrutiny 
inquiry to look at Tourism and Promoting Chorley. 

 
Objectives 

 
 To further develop Chorley as a tourist destination by promoting the Borough’s key 

assets and events and identifying other opportunities for making the Borough more 
attractive to outside visitors. 

  

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 21



 

 
Desired Outcomes 

 
A corporate directive for promoting Tourism in Chorley. 

 
 

Task Group Member
[...]
need to be sensible about targeting these visitors, to 
realise our strengths and capitalise on them effectively. Chorley is more likely to be a 
secondary location for a day trip or a weekend away. 
 
Chorley has the potential to lend itself to niche activities, like cycling or adrenaline 
sports and this is something that the Council may wish to consider exploring. 
 
By improving on the content and providing better links, It is anticipated that the current 
redevelopment of the Councils website will help to improve our relationships with 
external providers and organisations that have a key stake in tourism within the 
Borough and help us to build on and create new partnerships to better work together to 
promote Chorley. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 36



19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 37



Agenda Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Overview and Scrutiny Committee   16 April 2012 

 
INDEPENDENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ADVOCATE SERVICE  
(IDVA) FUNDING 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members of the funding arrangements being sought for the Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) service in 2012/13 and beyond 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are requested to note the report 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Members will recall undertaking a review of the IDVA service and its funding arrangements 
as part of the overview and scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership of which the 
Council is a Responsible Authority Group member. 

4. The Councils Executive Cabinet accepted the recommendations of a report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 24 November 2011. 

5. The main recommendations focussed on the provision of budgetary support for IDVA and 
seeking to ensure partners made appropriate contributions in order for the service to 
continue. 

6. In the intervening period the Council has been seeking support of partners through the 
Community Safety Partnership and Lancashire County Council have undertaken a piece of 
work which seeks to identify the level of benefit received by partners and agencies through 
the work of the IDVA service. 

7. This has culminated in the proposed funding arrangements for 2012/12 and beyond that are 
outlined in this report. 

8. Members should note that these arrangements are subject to final agreement by all agencies 
and partners by June 2012. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support X Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities X Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 39



A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
10. The following funding arrangements have been proposed for the IDVA service in 2012/13 

and beyond 
 
SERVICE LEVEL IN CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE 
 
11. A recent study commissioned by Lancashire County Council has identified that, based on 

the number of domestic violence referrals into the multi agency risk assessment conference 
(MARAC), the level of IDVA service necessary to meet demand across the Chorley and 
South Ribble footprint in 2012/13 would cost in the region of £89,000. This is twice the 
current level of funding provided by partners. 

 
PROPOSED FUNDING MODEL 2012/13 
 
12. It is proposed that for 2012/13 the level of IDVA service be increased to meet the demand 

identified above and that 50% of the funding will come from the Safer Lancashire Board, 
with the remaining funding being provided by partner agencies on a scale that identifies the 
percentile benefit they receive through the operation of the service. 

13. Partner agencies are now being consulted on the level of funding apportioned to them on 
this basis and it is anticipated that budgetary provision amongst partner agencies will be 
made for 2012/13. 

14. Chorley Councils contribution for 2012/13 amounts to about £1700. 
 
PROPOSED FUNDING MODEL BEYOND 2012/13 
 
15. In 2013/14 and beyond the funding provision from the Safer Lancashire Board will no longer 

be available and the Chorley and South Ribble IDVA service will have to source the 
£89,000 from its constituent partner agencies.  

16. However as a number of these agencies cover the wider Lancashire footprint, consultation 
and discussion at a county level is underway to ensure those agencies make budgetary 
provision on a countywide scale to include the portion necessary for the local Chorley and 
South Ribble service to continue. 

17. In the event that partner agencies commit to the proposed apportionment then Chorleys 
contribution for 2013/14 and beyond will be in the region of £3400 pa (subject to cost 
increases in line with inflation and any service level increases required based on service 
demand). 

 
FURTHER ACTION 

 
18. The chair or the Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership has written to all 

Responsible Authority Group agencies outlining these funding models and seeking there 
support in making the appropriate budgetary provision as apportioned to them. 

19. It is anticipated that the final funding arrangements will be agreed by June 2012 and 
Members will be updated accordingly. 

20. Members will be aware that the IDVA service is only part of the numerous activities, 
services and initiatives undertaken by agencies to tackle domestic violence. Additional work 
is underway to identify how agencies might better target resources at an early stage to 
prevent domestic violence situations escalating to a point where the IDVA service is 
triggered. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 40



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
21. This re

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 16 April 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 16 April 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, 
Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Simon Clark (Head of 
Health, Environment & Neighbourhoods), Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

12.OS.100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, 
Harold Heaton and Joyce Snape. 
 

12.OS.101 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

12.OS.102 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 12 March 2012 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

12.OS.103 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were received by any member of the public. 
 

12.OS.104 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
There were no issues raised by any member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meeting held on 29 March 2012. 
 

12.OS.105 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORTING BACK 2011-12 REPORT  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that detailed the 
work of the Committee in 2011/12, including the specific outcomes from the Task 
Groups and the Committee’s role in finance scrutiny, other performance and holding 
the Executive to account. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and be submitted to full Council in July. 
 
 

12.OS.106 FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY  
 
The Committee received the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Tourism and Promoting Chorley. The main objective of the review was to further 
develop Chorley as a tourist destination by promoting the Borough’s key assets and 
events and identifying other opportunities for making the Borough more attractive to 
outside visitors. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 16 April 2012 

The 21 recommendations made, had the capacity to increase visitors to Chorley and 
improve partnership working within the industry and were around the following 
headings: 
 
• Town Centre/Markets 
• Astley Hall 
• Promotional 
• Partnership Working 
 
By improving the content and providing better links, it was anticipated that the current 
redevelopment of the Council’s website would help to improve our relationships with 
external providers and organisations that held a key stake in tourism within the 
Borough. It would also help to build on and create new partnerships to better work 
together to promote Chorley. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Tourism and Promoting Chorley be approved and submitted to the next 
meeting of the Executive Cabinet for consideration. 
 

12.OS.107 FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING INSPECTION  
 
The Committee received the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Private Rented Housing Inspection. The Group’s aim had been to identify and tackle 
poor housing standards in some private rented properties in the Borough, to improve 
housing conditions for those tenants. 
 
The Group recommended that the Executive Cabinet consider the introduction of a 
partially proactive scheme of inspection which would use current intelligence and 
data sources. The scheme would be reactive to tenant complaints and would provide 
a base service from which a full inspection programme could be developed.  
 
In putting forward the recommendation for an increased resource to inspect private 
sector rented properties, the Task Group felt there would be a strong message going 
to those landlords who didn’t address housing problems and that ultimately this 
should lead to improvements in the condition of private rented housing in the 
borough. The proposal put forward provided an enhanced service with reasonable 
financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Private Rented Housing Inspection be approved and submitted to the next 
meeting of the Executive Cabinet for consideration. 
 

12.OS.108 INDEPENDENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ADVOCACY SERVICE FUNDING 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report updating them of the funding arrangements being 
sought for the Independent Domestic Violence (IDVA) service in 2012/13 and 
beyond. 
 
Following the review of the service that had been undertaken by the Committee the 
Council’s Executive Cabinet had accepted the recommendations of the Committee 
that focussed on the provision of budgetary support for IDVA and seeking to ensure 
that partners made appropriate contributions in order for the service to continue. 
 
A recent study commissioned by Lancashire County Council had identified that, the 
level of IDVA service needed to increase to meet demand across the Chorley and 
South Ribble footprint in 2012/13 with a cost in the region of £89,000, which was 
twice the current level of funding provided by partners. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 16 April 2012 

It was proposed that for 2012/13 the level of IDVA service be increased to meet the 
demand and that 50% of the funding would come from the Safer Lancashire Board 
with the remaining funding to be provided by the partner agencies on a scale that 
identified the percentile benefit they received through the operation of the service. As 
a result Chorley Council’s contribution for 2012/13 would amount to only £1700. 
 
In 2013/14, the funding from the Safer Lancashire Board would cease and the 
service would have to source the full cost of the service from its constituent partner 
agencies, that would mean a commitment to the doubling of their contribution. This 
would mean that Chorley Councils contribution for 2013/14 would be £3,400. 
 
The Chair of the Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership had 
written to all the Responsible Authorities Group agencies outlining the funding 
models and seeking their support in making the appropriate budgetary provision as 
apportioned to them. 
 
It was anticipated that the final funding arrangements would be agreed by June 2012 
and Members would be updated accordingly.  
 
Members were further informed that using the extra resources that Chorley Council 
had originally allocated within the budget, additional work was underway to identify 
how agencies might better tackle issues at an early stage to prevent domestic 
violence situations escalating to the point where the IDVA service was needed. 
 
It was noted that the scrutiny of the service that had taken place towards the end of 
last year had helped to trigger activity across Lancashire and may ultimately lead to a 
more comprehensive IDVA service for Chorley and South Ribble residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update report be noted and that further updates would 
continue to be provided to the Committee as progress was made on the 
funding arrangements for the Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy 
service for 2012/13 and onwards. 
 

12.OS.109 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
 
(a) Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Forward Plan for the period 1 June to 31 July 
2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme  
 
The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2011/12. It 
was reported that a draft Work Programme for 2012/13 would be brought to the first 
meeting of the new municipal year. Members would be asked for any review topic 
suggestions for future Task Groups through intheknow and these, along with a report 
on Crime and Disorder related topics would also be brought to that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. That the Work Programme be noted. 
2. That Members be asked for review topic suggestions for future Task Groups 

of the Committee via intheknow before the first meeting of the 2012/13 
municipal year. 

 
12.OS.110 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 16 April 2012 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of part 1 of schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12.OS.111 KEY PARTNERSHIPS MID YEAR REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a confidential report of the Chief Executive on the 
performance of the Council’s key partnership arrangements. The report had been 
produced in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Framework for 
Partnership Working and any performance or risk issues identified were drawn to the 
attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12.OS.112 THANK YOU FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to all the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the three Scrutiny Task Groups and Officers for their contribution to the 
work of the Committee in 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


